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Illegal Voice Recordings

Prosecutors Mark Bennett and Dan Kasaris directed their Office
Manager Dawn Pasela to befriend Tony and make a series of post-indictment
voice recordings to learn more about defense trial preparation. Despite
a clear duty to provide any voice recordings with a defendant's veoice
on them before trial, prosecutors failed to provide these recordings ——
and still haven't produced these tapes despite years of litigation.
Prosecutors also aren't allowed to interfere with the defense's trial
preparation -- but prosecutors used illegal means to "win" a conviction
in Tony's case.

Attached are key documents concerning the government's lawbreaking.
For further details, please consult the federal court's PACER systemn,

Case No. 15-cv-242, Western District of Pennsylvania.
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THE COURT OF COMMON FPLEAS
COUMTY OF CLpvAaHODs,

JUBSTICE CEMNTER

1200 GHNTARIS STREET
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44713

DANIEL GAUL
Judge
(216) 443-8706

‘Pc:bruary 17,2017

Anthony L. Viola - 1D #32238-160
McKean Federal Correcticnal Institutmn
P_(3. Box R000

Bradford, PA 16701

Dear Tony:

1 hope you are as well as a person can be in federal prison.

Just thought ! would write to express my feelings of regret on your continued
incarceration. I had hoped that your exoneration in my courtroom would have assisted you in
overturping your federal conviction.

In any case, I am wrting to inform you that there s a newly elected Cuyahoga County
Prosecutor. His name is Mike O'Malley. His officc may be willing to take a fresh look at
Daniel Kasaris’® misconduct in 'your case. If Kasaris participated in your federal case,

O’Malley’s office may bc able to intervene, or at least support a post-release remedy before
Judge Nugent.

Anyway, this is just a thought. Please let me know if I may assist you in any way.

I regard you as an cxtremely decent man and 1 do hope you will have your conviction

overturnead.
Sincerely,
LF__,_J \-% t
Daniel Gaul |
Judge

DG/mtl
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McGINTY HILOW & SPELLACY CO LPA

Attorneys at T.aw

March 4, 2016

Anthony L. Viola (#32238-160)
MceKean FCIL ‘

P.0O. Box 8000

Bradford, PA 1670

. Re: USAv.Viola
Case Number: o8-¢r-506

Dear Tony:
Hope yoﬁ arewell. Sorry for the delay.

I do not recall ‘any voice recording nor do I possess any such recording.

Very truly yours

Kevin M. Spellacy
KMS/hjs

The Rockefetler Building = Suite 1300 » 614 W. Superior Avenue = Cleveland, O 44113
phone 216.344.9220 + fiax 216.664.6999 » www.mghslaw.com

.. william T. McGinty Henry J. Hilow Kevin M. Spellacy
wimcginty@mghslaw.com hhilow@mghslaw.com * kspeli@mghslaw.com

Of Counsel:
Mary L. Cibella
micibella@earthiink.net
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KOBLENTZ & PENVOSE, LLC

Attorneys and Counselors at Law

Richard 5. Koblentz Marvin A Koblents
Bryan L. Penvase {1922 . 1995)
Micholas E. Froning
January 25, 2016 OF Coutsel
Peter A. Russell
Stephen W, Gard

Anthony L. Vicola, ID# 32238-160
McKkean Federal Correctional Instltut:on
P.O. Box 8000

" Bradford, PA 16701

Dear Tony:

{ am in receipt of your January 20, 2016 comrespondence regarding your matter, As
you know, my role in your case was to act as an expert relative to whether or not, in my
opinioh, you received the necessary effectiveness in your representation by your frial
counsel, Jay M:Iano The only documents which | saw were prowded by you and/or Mr.
Spellacy and those documents were reviewed in formulating my opinion as contained in
our written report and my testimony before Judge Nugent.

In response to the three questions on page two of your letter, please be advised:

1) | did not listen to any recorded conversations including, but not limited to,
those made of Uri Gofman. | was not presented with any tape recorded conversations to
review as part of our services in the matter.

- 2) Once again, the documents that | was provided did not make me aware of
any FBI recorded conversations with either Urt Gofman, you or Dawn Pasela.

3) | am not aware of nor was | made privy to any voice recordings of Uri Gofman
OF YOu 3S part of the expert services which | rendered to you.

Since my role in your matter was as an expert, | do not believe it is appropriate for
me to correspond with Mark Bennett, Assistant United States Attorney. However, |
cerfainly have no objection fo you providing Mr. Bennett with a copy of this
comrespondence. |

Wishing you the best of luck, | am,

. Very truly your,

R3K/eg : Richard S. Koblentz
cc.  File

KADQCUMENTSIELIZABETWIOLA-TONYWIOLA LTR.DOC

55 Public Square, Smte 1170 * Cleveland, Ohio 44113 = Telephone 216.621.3012 » Fax 216.621.6567
www.koblentz-law.com :
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FDA73 (Rev. 6-100)

311 fzac | - ?

(Erate)

an)

and
he
. Special Agents B7C
_ E BID
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, United States Department of Justics, to place a
Body Recorder
on my person for the purpose of recording any conversations
0 Transmitter
with[
(Hame of Sebiweis) )
and others as yet unkmown which I may have on orabomt  dviles and
. (Date}
continuing thereafter untit such time as either [ revoke my permiission or the FBI terminates the investigation _
‘ . Thave given this written permission to the above-named Special Agents voluntarily and
without threats or promnises ofany kind, I understand that T must be a party to any convessatioh in arder to
record tha:: conversation. [ thorefre agree not to leave the recording equipment unattended or take any other
action which is likely to result in the recording of conversations to which T am not a party.
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v AFFIDAVIT OF KAREN PASELA

STATE OF OHIO
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA, SS:

, - 1, Karen Pasela, depose and state upder.oath as follows;
1.1 was the mother of Dawn Pasela, who died on April 25, 2012,

2. For the last three vears of her life, Dawn worked for the Cuyahoga County Mortgage
Task Force, first as a contract employee and then as a county employee.

i ) ‘3. Dawn served in the capacity of office manager. One of her ditiés was to maintain the

! task force’s files. After Dawn worked there for a while, she said she was concerned that things

: were being taken from the fles and not retumed. She also said some employees had signed her
namne when they took the files, and she feared they were hiding them from atrorneys representing
the people the task force was investigating, She particularly expressed concern about the way the
cases against Anthony Viola and Susan Alt were being handled. Dawn showed us photos she had
taken of file boxes haphazardly stacked in the hallway, which made them easily accessible to
almost anyone.

_ 4_ Dawn also mentioned that some computers in the office had disappeared, and she
couldn’t find out why or where they went

S_AlthoughDMWBSnnttrainpd&sminv&sﬂgatnr,shewasaskedmgomaﬁmd-
raising event for Anthony Viola after he had been indicted and to secrerly record what was said
She wag also asked 1o write a check for Viola’s defense fund so the prosecutors conld determine

atwhxchbanktheﬁmdwasbmngmmmamﬁd. Dawn wondered about the pmpnetyofthese
tactms

6. Dawn continued fo aftend events sponsored by Viola’s supporters and eventually
began to Sympam]m with him because she felt that prosecutors were withholding documents that
cotild help in his defense.

. 7. As hex disenchantment over what was going on at the task force grew, Dawn began
drinking excessively. This fipally led to her termination. The task force later asked ber to come
In to discuss reinstatement, but she declined.

_ 8. After the task force leamed that Dawn had been subpoenaed to testify on Viola’s
behalf, two investigators came 10 her apartment to pressure her to reveal what Viola wanted her
to testify about She told ns that the two men said thaf it would be wise for her to leave Ohio for
a while and that if she testified for Viola she could end up in a federal prison. As a result, Dawn
did not testify.
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9. Dawn was so fri ghtened that the investigators might return that she moved into our
house for 10 or more days and stopped drinking. She also parked her car in our gatage S0 o one

would see it Dawn eventualty began to feel stronger physically and emotionally and moved back
to her apartment.

10. When we visited Dawn the day before she died, we could tel] that she had Started
drinking again, and we urged her to stop. '

1. Dawn was found dead the next day. The cause of death was listed as acyte aleohol
intoXication. She was only 26.

Further I sayeth nanght,
Katen Pasela

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO
Rerorded in

Cuyahogs County
Coram, Exp, 1125147
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